LANDS REGISTRATION ORDINANCE 1931. (1)

No. 14 of 1931.

An Ordinance to amend the Lands Registration Ordinance 1924-1929, and for other purposes.

BE it ordained by the Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the New Guinea Act 1920-1926, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Lands Registration Short title and citation. Ordinance 1931.(1)

- (2.) The Lands Registration Ordinance 1924-1929 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Lands Registration Ordinance 1924-1931.

15. Where, at any time before the commencement of this Ordin- Refund of ance, payment has been made under the Principal Ordinance of a contributions, sum specified in the Sixth Schedule to that Ordinance, the Treasurer may refund from the public revenue of the Territory or from the assurance fund, as the case may be, to the person who paid that sum an amount representing the difference between the sum actually paid and the amount which would have been payable if the sum had been paid under the provisions of section one hundred and

sixty-eight of the Principal Ordinance, as amended by this

* (2)

(1) Particulars of this Ordinance are as follows:-

Ordinance.

Date on which made by GovGen. in Council.	Date on which notified in Cwlth. Gaz.	Date on which took effect.
14.4.1931	16.4.1931	16.4.1931 (Cwlth. Gaz. of 16.4.1931)

⁽²⁾ Sections 2-14 amend the Lands Registration Ordinance 1924-1929, and amendments so made are incorporated in the Lands Registration Ordinance 1929-1939.